As Reported by the House Rules and Reference Committee

133rd General Assembly
Regular Session S.B.No. 4

2019-2020
Senators Rulli, Kunze

Cosponsors: Senators Hottinger, Antonio, Brenner, Craig, Dolan, Eklund, Fedor,
Gavarone, Hackett, Hill, Hoagland, Huffman, S., Lehner, Manning, Obhof, O'Brien,
Peterson, Sykes, Terhar, Thomas, Uecker, Williams, Yuko Representatives
Blessing, Jones, Robinson, Crawley, Patterson, Sobecki, Scherer, Perales,
Rogers

A BILL

To amend Section 237.30 of H.B. 529 of the 132nd
General Assembly and Section 237.10 of H.B. 529
of the 132 General Assembly, as subsequently
amended, to make a capital appropriation for

school facilities assistance.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF OHIO:

Section 1. That Section 237.30 of H.B. 529 of the 132nd

General Assembly be amended to read as follows:

Sec. 237.30. The Ohio Public Facilities Commission is
hereby authorized to issue and sell, in accordance with Section
2n of Article VIII, Ohio Constitution, and Chapter 151. and
particularly sections 151.01 and 151.03 of the Revised Code,
original obligations in an aggregate principal amount not to

exceed $375+666+6665475,000,000, in addition to the original

issuance of obligations heretofore authorized by prior acts of

the General Assembly. These authorized obligations shall be
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issued, subject to applicable constitutional and statutory

limitations, as needed to provide sufficient moneys to the

credit of the School Building Program Assistance Fund

(Fund

7032) to pay the state share of the costs of constructing

classroom facilities pursuant to Chapter 3318.

Code.

Section 2. That existing Section 237.30 of H.B.

132nd General Assembly is hereby repealed.

of the Revised

Section 3. That Section 237.10 of H.B. 529 of the 132nd

General Assembly, as most recently amended by Am. Sub.

S.B.

of the 132 General Assembly, be amended to read as follows:

Sec. 237.10. FCC FACILITIES CONSTRUCTION COMMISSION

A Lottery Profits Education Fund (Fund 7017)

B C23014 Classroom Facilities Assistance

Program Lottery Profits

C TOTAL Lottery Profits Education Fund

D Public School Building Fund (Fund 7021)

E C23001 Public School Buildings

F  TOTAL Public School Building Fund

G Administrative Building Fund (Fund 7026)
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H C23016 Energy Conservation Projects S
I C230ES5 State Agency Planning/Assessment $
J TOTAL Administrative Building Fund S

K Cultural and Sports Facilities Building Fund

L C23023
M C23024
N C23025
O C23028
P C23031
Q C23032
R C23057
S C230Cs8
T C230E6
U C230ES8

OHS - Ohio History Center Exhibit $

Replacement
OHS - Statewide Site Exhibit S
Renovation
OHS - Statewide Site Repairs $
OHS - Basic Renovations and $

Emergency Repairs

OHS - Harding Home State Memorial $

OHS - Ohio Historical Center S
Rehabilitation

OHS - Online Portal to Ohio's $
Heritage

Serpent Mound S
OHS - Exhibits Native American S
Sites

OHS - Armstrong Air and Space $

Museum Improvements

(Fund 7030)
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2,000,000

1,500,000

3,500,000

500,000

650,000

1,615,000

1,000,000

1,500,000

1,000,000

750,000

50,000

100,000

250,000
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AB

AC

AD

AE

AF

AG

C230ED

C230EN

C230EO0

C230FM

C230FN

C230F0

C230x1

C230Y8

OHS - Historical Center/Ohio

Village Buildings

OHS - Collections Storage

Facilities Expansion

Poindexter Village Museum

Cultural and Sports Facilities

Projects

John and Annie Glenn Museum

Improvements

OHS - Marion Cemetery
Association/Harding Receiving

Vault Project

OHS - Site Energy Conservation

Armstrong Air and Space Museum

and STEM Education Center

TOTAL Cultural and Sports Facilities Building

Fund

School Building Program Assistance Fund

C23002

School Building Program

Assistance

TOTAL School Building Program Assistance Fund

(Fund 7032)
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390,000

15,000,000

247,000

69,733,500

25,000

65,000

305,000

500,000

93,680,500
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575,000,000
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AH TOTAL ALL FUNDS $ 6971887586

797,180,500

STATE AGENCY PLANNING/ASSESSMENT

Capital appropriations or reappropriations in H.B. 529 of
the 132nd General Assembly made from appropriation item C230E5,
State Agency Planning/Assessment, shall be used by the
Facilities Construction Commission to provide assistance to any
state agency for assessment, capital planning, and maintenance

management.

Section 4. That existing Section 237.10 of H.B. 529 of the
132nd General Assembly, as most recently amended by Am. Sub.

S.B. 51 of the 132 General Assembly, i1s hereby repealed.
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